
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Southern Area 
Planning Sub-
Committee 

Date: Wednesday, 12th April, 2006 

Time: 2.00 p.m. 

Place: 
The Council Chamber, 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of 
the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Ricky Clarke, Members' Services, Tel: 
01432 261885 Fax: 01432 260286 

e-mail: rclarke@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
 
 
 
County of Herefordshire 
District Council 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 12TH APRIL, 2006 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Southern Area Planning 
Sub-Committee 

 
To: Councillor  P.G. Turpin (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 
 Councillors H. Bramer, M.R. Cunningham, N.J.J. Davies, Mrs. C.J. Davis, 

G.W. Davis, J.W. Edwards, Mrs. A.E. Gray, T.W. Hunt, Mrs. J.A. Hyde, G. Lucas, 
D.C. Taylor and J.B. Williams 

 

  

  

 Pages 

  
   
1. RESIGNATION OF CHAIRMAN     
   
 To note the resignation of Councillor Mrs. R.F. Lincoln, the Chairman, on 

grounds of ill health. 
 

   
2. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN     
   
 To elect a Chairman for the remainder of the current year.  
   
3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
5. MINUTES   1 - 8  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 15th March, 2005.  
   
6. ITEM FOR INFORMATION - APPEALS   9 - 10  
   
 To note the contents of the attached report of the Head of Planning 

Services in respect of the appeals received or determined for the southern 
area of Herefordshire. 

 

   
REPORTS BY THE HEAD OF PLANNING SERVICES   
  
To consider and take any appropriate action in respect of the planning 
applications received for the southern area and to authorise the Head of Planning 
Services to impose any additional or varied conditions and reasons considered to 
be necessary. 
  
Plans relating to planning applications on this agenda will be available for 
inspection in the Council Chamber 30 minutes before the start of the meeting. 
 

 

  
7. DCSE2006/0686/F - HALCYON DAZE, 4 GEORGE PLACE, 

GLOUCESTER ROAD, ROSS-ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 5BS.   
11 - 14  

   
 Change of use from A1 to A3.  



 

   
8. DCSE2006/0179/O - LAND ADJACENT TO MOORCROFT, GORSLEY, 

ROSS-ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 7SJ.   
15 - 20  

   
 Site for erection of detached dwelling with double garage.  
   
9. DCSW2006/0537/F - LITTLE LLANAFON FARM, DORSTONE, 

HEREFORD, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR3 6AT.   
21 - 24  

   
 Replacement of existing corrugated sheet barn with a new building to 

provide garage, domestic workshop, mower store, wc’s and storage. 
 

   
10. DCSE2006/0460/F -  EASTVIEW, BROMSASH, ROSS-ON-WYE, 

HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 7PN.   
25 - 30  

   
 Conversion of garage to holiday accommodation, new garage/access and 

turning. 
 

   
11. DCSE2006/0637/O - PLOT IN GARDEN OF BALLARD LODGE, 39 

EASTFIELD ROAD, ROSS-ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 5JZ.   
31 - 36  

   
 Erection of a dwelling.  
   



The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at 
Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
 

• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the 
business to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the 
meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to 
six years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up 
to four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a 
report is given at the end of each report).  A background paper
[...]
on or wish to exercise your rights to access the information described above, 
you may do so either by telephoning the officer named on the front cover of this agenda 
or by visiting in person during office hours (8.45 a.m. - 5.00 p.m. Monday - Thursday 
and 8.45 a.m. - 4.45 p.m. Friday) at the Council Offices, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford. 

 
 
 
 
 

Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-
Consumer waste. De-inked without bleaching and free from optical 
brightening agents (OBA). Awarded the Nordic Swan for low emissions 
during production and the Blue Angel environmental label. 



 

COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at 
the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken 
to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Southern Area Planning Sub-
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford on Wednesday, 15th March, 2006 at 
2.00 p.m. 

Present: Councillor Mrs. R.F. Lincoln (Chairman) 
Councillor  P.G. Turpin (Vice Chairman) 

Councillors: H. Bramer, M.R. Cunningham, N.J.J. Davies, J.W. Edwards, 
Mrs. A.E. Gray, Mrs. J.A. Hyde, G. Lucas, D.C. Taylor and J.B. Williams 

  
In attendance: Councillors P.J. Edwards and T.W. Hunt (ex-officio)
  
122. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
  
 Apologies were received from Councillors Mrs. C.J. Davis and G.W. Davis.
  
123. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  
 There were no declarations of interest made.
  
124. MINUTES  
  

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 15th February, 2006 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

  
125. ITEM FOR INFORMATION - APPEALS  
  
 The Sub-Committee noted the Council’s current position in respect of planning 

appeals for the southern area of Herefordshire.
  
126. DCSW2004/3397/F - LAND AT JUNCTION OF A465 AND B4348, WINNAL 

COURT, ALLENSMORE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR2 9AR (AGENDA ITEM 5)  
  

Conversion of redundant farm buildings to farm shop, plant centre and landscape 
design centre, including erection of polytunnels, display gardens and associated car 
parking. 

The Southern Team Leader reported the receipt of comments from the Highways 
Agency, which did not object to the application. 

In accordance with the criteria for Public Speaking, Mr. Taylor, the applicant, spoke 
In support of the application. 

Councillor P.G. Turpin, the Local Ward Member noted that the Highways Agency 
had not objected to the application. He felt that the application should be approved 
providing the business was operated as a plant centre and not as a garden centre. 

A number of Members felt concerned regarding the access for the site, which was 
located on a busy crossroads. It was noted that a number of accidents had occurred 
on the crossroads and that this could be made worse by granting the application. 

AGENDA ITEM 5

1



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 15TH MARCH, 2006 

The Southern Team Leader confirmed that the application was not being 
recommended for refusal on highway grounds as the Highways Agency had not 
objected to the access. 

RESOLVED: 
  
That: (i) The Southern Area Planning Sub-Committee is minded to approve the 

application subject to the conditions set out below (and any further 
conditions felt to be necessary by the Head of Planning Servic
[...]
Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

2. A07 (Development in accordance with approved plans) 

 Reason: To ensure adherence to the approved plans in the interests of a 
satisfactory form of development. 

3



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 15TH MARCH, 2006 

3. B01 (Samples of external materials) 

 Reason: To ensure that the materials harmonise with the surroundings. 

4. E01 (Restriction on hours of working)  (8.00am – 6.00pm Mondays to 
Fridays, 8.00am – 1.00pm on Saturdays.  There shall be  no such working 
on Sundays, Bank or Public Holidays). 

 Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the locality. 

5. E02 (Restriction on hours of delivery) (8.00am – 6.00pm Mondays to 
Fridays, 8.00am – 1.00pm on Saturdays.  There shall be  no such working 
on Sundays, Bank or Public Holidays). 

 Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the locality. 

6. E06 (Restriction on Use) (Class B1) 

 Reason: The local planning authority wish to control the specific use of 
the land/premises, in the interest of local amenity. 

7. F08 (No power tools or machinery) 

 Reason: In the interest of the amenity of the area. 

8. F16 (Restriction of hours during construction) 

 Reason: To protect the amenity of local residents.

9. F32 (Details of floodlighting/external lighting)

 Reason: To safeguard local amenities. 

10. F41 (No burning of materials/substances during construction phase) 

 Reason: To safeguard residential amenity and prevent pollution. 

11. G01 (Details of boundary treatments) 

 Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and to ensure dwellings have 
satisfactory privacy. 

12. Prior to the first use of the development hereby permitted the access 
road to the site from the unclassified road 71603 shall be improved.  This 
improvement shall include its widening to 4.5m for the first 10 metres 
from the junction and 
its re-surfacing.  Details of these works, to include a specification, shall 
be submitted and approved in writing by the local planning authority p
[...]
ment (full permission)) 

Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

2. B01 (Samples of external materials) 

Reason: To ensure that the materials harmonise with the surroundings. 

3.  Notwithstanding the approved drawings, no development shall take place 
until details of the boundaries of the site and the design, materials and 
alignment of the fence have been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the local planning authority.  Development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details. 

Reason:  In the interests of visual amenity and highway safety. 

4. E17 (No windows in side elevation of extension)  (south and east 
elevations) 

5



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 15TH MARCH, 2006 

Reason: In order to protect the residential amenity of adjacent properties.

5. H10 (Parking - single house) 

Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to ensure the free flow of 
traffic using the adjoining highway. 

6. F18 (Scheme of foul drainage disposal) 

Reason: In order to ensure that satisfactory drainage arrangements are 
provided. 

Informatives: 

1. A watching brief should kept during the works for the presence of bats as 
well as nesting birds and if found to be present during the work should 
cease and an ecologist licensed by English Nature for bat surveys should 
be engaged to determine the species, populations and impact of the 
works together with mitigation and compensation.  The presence of 
nesting birds should also be evaluated throughout the works and if 
revealed or potentially disturbed by the development then the 
Herefordshire Council’s Ecologist should be notified.  Works should 
avoid disturbance to the nests, young, eggs, adults and nesting area. 

2. N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
  
130. DCSW2006/0227/F - LOWER MONKTON FARM, ST. WEONARDS, 

HEREFORDSHIRE, HR2 8PF (AGENDA ITEM 9)  
  

Conversion of and alterations to a range of period 
[...]
d and light refreshments on the premises.  The use of the premises 
as A3 is considered acceptable in this location in that it will not (there are no 
unimplemented planning permissions) form a continuous frontage of more than 2 non-
retail uses.  The proposed change of use will retain the high proportion of retail uses in 
this primary shopping frontage.  Also, it is considered an A3 use in this location will 
assist in the vitality and viability of the town centre. 

 

6.4 In conclusion it is considered the proposal complies with policy RT.1 of the Local Plan, 
and policy TCR3 of the emerging Unitary Development Plan. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

That subject to no further objections raising additional material planning 
considerations by the end of the consultation period, the officers named in the 
Scheme of Delegation to Officers be authorised to approve the application subject to 
the following conditions and any further conditions considered necessary by officers: 
 
1. A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)) 
 

 Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

 

2. E04 (Restriction on hours of opening (restaurants and hot food takeaways)) 
 

 Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the locality. 
 

3. A11 (Change of use only details required of any alterations) 
 

 Reason: To define the terms under which permission for change of use is 
granted. 

 

4. F37 (Scheme of odour and fume control) 
 

 Reason: In order to ensure that fumes and odours are properly discharged and 
in the interests of the amenities of residential property in the locality. 

 

Informative(s): 
 

1. N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 
 

Decision: ................................................................................................................................  
 
Notes: ..................................................................................................................................
[...]
nitary Development Plan (Revised Deposit Draft), the site falls within 
settlement boundary shown on Inset Map 19a. 

 
6.2 Policy SH8 deals specifically with housing in larger settlements setting a criterion for 

consideration; size, scale and character of the settlement or location, and will not 
adversely affect its setting leading to cramming.  The site is the side garden of 
Moorcroft laid out as lawn with shrub planting to borders.  This part of the village area 
is characterised by large houses set in large gardens.  It is considered there is 
sufficient space to accommodate the proposal so that it will not appear as cramming or 
harmful to the character of the area in that it will integrate well with the existing pattern 
of the village. 

 
6.3 Access will be onto Manse Lane, which, the Traffic Manager considers acceptable so 

as not to compromise matters of highway safety. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 A02 (Time limit for submission of reserved matters (outline permission)) 
 

Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 92 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

 
2 A03 (Time limit for commencement (outline permission)) 
 

Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 92 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

 

3 A04 (Approval of reserved matters) 
 

 Reason: To enable the local planning authority to exercise proper control over 
these aspects of the development. 

 

4 A05 (Plans and particulars of reserved matters) 
 

 Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 92 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 
 

5 A09 (Amended plans) 
 

Reason: To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with the 
amended plans. 

 

6 Prior to the commencement of development, details of the disposal of surface 
water and foul sewerage shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
local planning authority and the works shall only be carried out in accordance 
with those details. 

 
 Reason:  To ensure that the development is provided with a satisfactory means 

of drainage as well as to reduce the risk of creating or exacerbating a flooding 
problem and to minimise the risk of pollution. 

 
7 H05 (Access gates) 
 
 Reason:  In the interests of highway safety. 

17



 
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 12TH APRIL, 2006 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr D Thomas on 01432 261974 

   

 

 
8 H12 (Parking and turning – single house) 
 
 Reason:  In the interests of highway safety and to ensure the free flow of traffic 

using the adjoining highway. 
 
Informatives: 
 
1 HN01 (Mud on highway) 
 
2 HN05 (Works within the highway) 
 
3 HN10 (No drainage to discharge to highway) 
 
4 HN22 (Works adjoining highway)  
 
5 N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission. 
 
 
Decision: ................................................................................................................................  
 
Notes: ....................................................................................................................................  
 
...............................................................................................................................................  
 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Internal departmental consultation replies. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

18



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE     12
TH

 APRIL 2006 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr D Thomas on 01432_261974 

   

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

This copy has been produced specifically for Planning purposes. No further copies may be made. 

  

APPLICATION NO: DCSE2006/0179/O  SCALE : 1 : 1250 
 
SITE ADDRESS : Land adjacent to Moorcroft, Gorsley, Ross-on-Wye, Herefordshire, HR9 7SJ 
 
Based upon the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the controller of Her Maj
[...]
he adjoining property nor indeed from 
this part of the designated Area of Great Landscape Value. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)) 
 

 Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

 

2. A07 (Development in accordance with approved plans) 
 

 Reason: To ensure adherence to the approved plans in the interests of a 
satisfactory form of development. 

 

3. B01 (Samples of external materials) 
 

 Reason: To ensure that the materials harmonise with the surroundings. 
 

4. E18 (No new windows in specified elevation) 
 

 Reason: In order to protect the residential amenity of adjacent properties. 
 

5. E08 (Domestic use only of garage) 
 

 Reason: To ensure that the garage is used only for the purposes ancillary to the 
dwelling. 

 

Informative(s): 
 

1. N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 
Decision: ................................................................................................................................  
 
Notes: ....................................................................................................................................  
 
Background Papers 
 

Internal departmental consultation replies. 
 

23



  SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 12
TH

 APRIL, 2006 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr. A. Prior on 01432 261932 

   

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

This copy has been produced specifically for Planning purposes. No further copies may be made. 

  

APPLICATION NO: DCSW2006/0537/F  SCALE : 1 : 1250 
 
SITE ADDRESS : Barn at Little Llanafon Farm, Dorstone, Hereford, Herefordshire, HR3 6AT 
 
Based upon the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright.
[...]
he existing dwelling  and 
subject to the use of appropriate materials the proposal is considered acceptable and 
is not considered to harm the character or appearance of the countryside.  A condition 
will be attached ensuring that the use of the garage is retained for parking. 

 
6.6 The proposal is considered to comply with local plan policies and it is therefore 

recommended that planning permission be granted. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions:  
 
1. A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission) ) 
 
 Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
 
2. A06 (Development in accordance with approved plans ) 
 
 Reason: To ensure adherence to the approved plans in the interests of a 

satisfactory form of development. 
 
3. B01 (Samples of external materials ) 
 
 Reason: To ensure that the materials harmonise with the surroundings. 
 
4. E09 (No conversion of garage to habitable accommodation ) 
 
 Reason: To ensure adequate off street parking arrangements remain available at 

all times. 
 
5. E15 (Restriction on separate sale ) 
 
 Reason: It would be contrary to the policy of the local planning authority to grant 

consent for a separate dwelling in this location. 
 
6. E06 (Restriction on Use) 
 
 Reason: The local planning authority wish to control the specific use of the 

land/premises, in the interest of local amenity. 
 

27



   
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 12TH APRIL, 2006 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mrs Y Coleman on 01432 383083 

   

 

 
Informative(s): 
 
1. N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 
 
Decision: ................................................................................................................................  
 
Notes: ................................................................................................................................
[...]
ocal Plan and Policy 3 within Part 3 of the South 
Herefordshire District Local Plan a proposed dwelling on this site is considered 
to be an unacceptable form of development.  

 
The erection of a dwelling, due to its position and the creation of a vehicular 
access, would appear both prominent and intrusive in the street scene of 
Walford Road and would adversely affect the character of the adjacent 
Conservation Area. In addition, it is likely that the erection of a dwelling would 
have an adverse impact on the amenity of the adjoining dwelling. 

 

34



 
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 12TH APRIL 2006 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mrs Y Coleman on 01432 383083 

   

 

Decision: ................................................................................................................................  
 
Notes: ....................................................................................................................................  
 
...............................................................................................................................................  
 
Background Papers 
 
Internal departmental consultation replies. 
 

35



 
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 12TH APRIL 2006 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mrs Y Coleman on 01432 383083 

   

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

This copy has been produced specifically for Planning purposes. No further copies may be made. 

  

APPLICATION NO: DCSE2006/0637/O   SCALE : 1 : 1250 
 
SITE ADDRESS : Ballard Lodge, 39 Eastfield Road, Ross-on-Wye, Herefordshire, HR9 5JZ 
 
Based upon the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright.   Unauthorised reproduction 
infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Herefordsh

Minutes of the meeting


COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Southern Area Planning Sub-
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford on Wednesday, 12th April, 2006 at 
2.00 p.m. 
  

Present: Councillor P.G. Turpin (Chairman) 
   
 Councillors: H. Bramer, N.J.J. Davies, Mrs. C.J. Davis, G.W. Davis, 

J.W. Edwards, Mrs. A.E. Gray, Mrs. J.A. Hyde, G. Lucas, D.C. Taylor and 
J.B. Williams 

 

  
In attendance: Councillors P.J. Edwards (ex-officio) and T.W. Hunt (ex-officio) 
  
  
131. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
  
 Councillor P.G. Turpin was elected as the Chairman of the Southern Area Planning 

Sub-Committee for the duration of the current cycle. 
  
132. RESIGNATION OF CHAIRMAN   
  
 It was noted that Councillor Mrs. R.F. Lincoln, the Chairman, had resigned from the 

Council due to ill health.  
 
Councillor P.G. Turpin, the Members, and the Officers of the Southern Area Planning 
Sub-Committee paid tribute to the former Chairman, Councillor Mrs. R.F. Lincoln, 
and sent their best wishes to her, and her family. 

  
133. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from Councillor M.R. Cunningham. 

 
  
134. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 The following declarations of interest were made:- 

 

Councillors Item Interest 

H. Bramer and G. 
Lucas 

Item 7 – (DCSE2006/0686/F – 
Halcyon Daze, 4 George Place, 
Gloucester Road, Ross-on-Wye, 
Herefordshire, HR9 5BS) 

 

Change of use from A1 to A3. 

Both Members 
declared a prejudicial 
interest and left the 
meeting for the 
duration of the item. 

 
  
135. MINUTES   
  
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 15th March, 2006 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 12TH APRIL, 2006 

 
  
136. ITEM FOR INFORMATION - APPEALS   
  
 The Sub-Committee noted the Council’s current position in respect of planning 

appeals for the southern area of Herefordshire. 
 
 

  
137. DCSE2006/0686/F - HALCYON DAZE, 4 GEORGE PLACE, GLOUCESTER 

ROAD, ROSS-ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 5BS. (AGENDA ITEM 7)   
  
 Change of use from A1 to A3. 

 
Councillor Mrs. A.E. Gray, one of the Local Ward members, felt that there were 
already too many food outlets in the vicinity. She felt that a further food outlet would 
not be sustainable. 
 
In response to a question, the Principal Planning Officer confirmed that the opening 
hours would be covered by conditions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That subject to no further objections raising additional material planning 
considerations by the end of the consultation period, the officers named in the 
Scheme of Delegation to Officers be authorised to approve the application 
subject to the following conditions and any further conditions considered 
necessary by officers: 
 
1. A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)) 
 

Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 

 

2. E04 (Restriction on hours of opening (restaurants and hot food 
takeaways)) 

 

 Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the locality. 
 

3. A11 (Change of use only details required of any alterations) 
 

Reason: To define the terms under which permission for change of use 
is granted. 

 

4. F37 (Scheme of odour and fume control) 
 

Reason: In order to ensure that fumes and odours are properly 
discharged and in the interests of the amenities of residential property 
in the locality. 

 

Informative: 
 

1. N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 

  
138. DCSE2006/0179/O - LAND ADJACENT TO MOORCROFT, GORSLEY, ROSS-ON-

WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 7SJ. (AGENDA ITEM 8)   
  
 Site for erection of detached dwelling with double garage. 



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 12TH APRIL, 2006 

 
 
Councillor H. Bramer, the Local Ward Member, noted the concerns of the Parish 
Council but felt that the application should be approved as the site fell within the 
settlement boundary. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. A02 (Time limit for submission of reserved matters (outline permission)) 
 

Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
2. A03 (Time limit for commencement (outline permission)) 
 

Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 

 

3. A04 (Approval of reserved matters) 
 

Reason: To enable the local planning authority to exercise proper 
control over these aspects of the development. 

 

4. A05 (Plans and particulars of reserved matters) 
 

Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 

 

5. A09 (Amended plans) 
 

Reason: To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with 
the amended plans. 

 

6. Prior to the commencement of development, details of the disposal of 
surface water and foul sewerage shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the local planning authority and the works shall only be 
carried out in accordance with those details. 

 
Reason:  To ensure that the development is provided with a satisfactory 
means of drainage as well as to reduce the risk of creating or 
exacerbating a flooding problem and to minimise the risk of pollution. 

 
7. H05 (Access gates) 
 
 Reason:  In the interests of highway safety. 
 
8. H12 (Parking and turning – single house) 
 

Reason:  In the interests of highway safety and to ensure the free flow 
of traffic using the adjoining highway. 

 
Informatives: 
 
1. HN01 (Mud on highway) 
 
2. HN05 (Works within the highway) 
 
3. HN10 (No drainage to discharge to highway) 



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 12TH APRIL, 2006 

 
 
4. HN22 (Works adjoining highway)  
 
5. N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission. 
 

  
139. DCSW2006/0537/F - LITTLE LLANAFON FARM, DORSTONE, HEREFORD, 

HEREFORDSHIRE, HR3 6AT. (AGENDA ITEM 9)   
  
 Replacement of existing corrugated sheet barn with a new building to provide 

garage, domestic workshop, mower store, wc’s and storage. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer reported the receipt of a further letter from the 
applicant in response to the comments from the Parish Council. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for Public Speaking, Mr. Gibbins, the applicant, spoke 
in support of the application. 
 
Councillor N.J. Davies, the Local Ward Member, felt that granting the application 
would be beneficial to the area and that it would not result in an increase in traffic. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)) 
 

Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 

 

2. A07 (Development in accordance with approved plans) 
 

Reason: To ensure adherence to the approved plans in the interests of 
a satisfactory form of development. 

 

3. B01 (Samples of external materials) 
 

 Reason: To ensure that the materials harmonise with the surroundings. 
 

4. E18 (No new windows in specified elevation) 
 

Reason: In order to protect the residential amenity of adjacent 
properties. 

 

5. E08 (Domestic use only of garage) 
 

Reason: To ensure that the garage is used only for the purposes 
ancillary to the dwelling. 

 

Informative: 
 

1. N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 

  
140. DCSE2006/0460/F -  EASTVIEW, BROMSASH, ROSS-ON-WYE, 

HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 7PN. (AGENDA ITEM 10)   
  
 Conversion of garage to holiday accommodation, new garage/access and turning. 

 
Councillor H. Bramer, the Local Ward Member, noted the concerns of the Parish 



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 12TH APRIL, 2006 

 
Council but felt that the application should be approved. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions:  
 
1. A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)) 
 

Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
2. A06 (Development in accordance with approved plans) 
 

Reason: To ensure adherence to the approved plans in the interests of 
a satisfactory form of development. 

 
3. B01 (Samples of external materials) 
 
 Reason: To ensure that the materials harmonise with the surroundings. 
 
4. E09 (No conversion of garage to habitable accommodation) 
 

Reason: To ensure adequate off street parking arrangements remain 
available at all times. 

 
5. E15 (Restriction on separate sale) 
 

Reason: It would be contrary to the policy of the local planning 
authority to grant consent for a separate dwelling in this location. 

 
6. E06 (Restriction on Use) 
 

Reason: The local planning authority wish to control the specific use of 
the land/premises, in the interest of local amenity. 

 
Informative: 
 
1. N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 

  
141. DCSE2006/0637/O - PLOT IN GARDEN OF BALLARD LODGE, 39 EASTFIELD 

ROAD, ROSS-ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 5JZ. (AGENDA ITEM 11)   
  
 Erection of a dwelling. 

 
The Principal Planning Officer advised Members that clarification had been 
requested regarding the objection raised by Welsh Water. She advised the 
Committee that if confirmation of Welsh Water’s objection was received within the 
statutory time for representations, a further reason for refusal, regarding drainage, 
would be added to the recommendation. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer requested that the recommendation be amended to 
allow the planning department delegated powers to refuse the application once the 
statutory time for representation had passed. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for Public Speaking, Mr. Goldsworthy, the Applicant’s 
Agent, spoke in support of the application. 



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 12TH APRIL, 2006 

 
 
Councillor Mrs. A.E. Gray, one of the Local Ward Members, sympathised with the 
applicants as planning permission had been granted 17 years ago but had now 
expired. 
 
Councillor Mrs. C.J. Davis, the other Local Ward Member, felt that the application 
should be approved. She felt that the visibility splays could be achieved and that the 
only dwelling to be affected by loss of light would be the property owned by the 
applicants. 
 
Members discussed the application and felt that the access would be very close to a 
busy junction.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That subject to no further objections raising additional material planning 
considerations being received by the Planning Department by the end of the 
consultation period, the Officers named in the Scheme of Delegation to 
Officers be authorised to refuse the application subject to the reasons for 
refusal set out below, and any other reasons for refusal felt to be necessary by 
Officers. 
 
1.  Having regard to Policies GD.1, C.22 and C.23 within Part 1 of the South 

Herefordshire District Local Plan and Policy 3 within Part 3 of the South 
Herefordshire District Local Plan a proposed dwelling on this site is 
considered to be an unacceptable form of development.  

 
 The erection of a dwelling, due to its position and the creation of a 

vehicular access, would appear both prominent and intrusive in the 
street scene of Walford Road and would adversely affect the character 
of the adjacent Conservation Area. In addition, it is likely that the 
erection of a dwelling would have an adverse impact on the amenity of 
the adjoining dwelling. 

 
  

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 2.48 p.m. CHAIRMAN 
 


